completed in less than 9 (nine) months. 

So that with the existence of Law Number 2 of 

2012 regarding land acquisition, it will not take a long 

process, because this Law regulates the time period for 

taking over land in the name of public interest, which is 

approximately 178 (one hundred seventy-eight) 

working days, if the land acquisition process runs 

smoothly, it will take approximately 1,213 (one 

thousand two hundred and thirteen) working days, if 

there are objections from the party who owns the 

purchased land [2]. 

However, in the government's efforts regarding 

land acquisition, disputes between the government and 

the community are not uncommon. Especially in terms